

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (520) 634-7943 FAX: (520) 634-0715 E-mail toj@sedona.net

Celebrating Our 100th Anniversary 1899 - 1999

ORDINANCE NO. 307

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, RAISING SEWER FEES AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 284

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome Common Council is empowered to establish fee for services and other charges; and

WHEREAS, as one of the requirements to receive funds from Rural Development for upgrades for the treatment plant and certain collector sewer lines, the Town of Jerome is required to raise its sewer rates; and

WHEREAS, in addition, in the original Letter of Conditions from Rural Development, dated January 6,1996, the Town of Jerome, among other things, agreed that user rates at closing would be at least \$28.25 per month based on 118 users; and

WHEREAS, in the Addendum to Letter of Conditions, dated August 29, 2000, the Town agreed that there would be a minimum of 210 users at closing, and that rates would be at least \$28.25 per month; and

WHEREAS, the most recent Ordinance addressing sewer fees in the Town of Jerome is Ordinance No. 284, adopted October 10, 1996; and

WHEREAS, Arizona Revised Statutes § 9-511.01 imposes certain requirements when a municipality intends to raise wastewater rates; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome has complied with the provisions of A.R.S. § 9-511.01 in their entirety.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by Mayor and the Common Council of The Town of Jerome, Arizona as follows:

Section 2.A. of Ordinance No. 284 shall be changed to provide as follows:

Residential households:

1 person - \$22.27 per month
2 persons - \$27.83 per month
3 or more persons - \$33.40 per month
General commercial users - \$33.40 per month
Small business -\$16.70 per month
Hotel, bed & breakfasts - \$7.79 per room per month
Bars - \$45.52 per month \$44.52 per month
Large restaurants - \$55.66 per month
Large restaurants - \$83.50 per month

Ordinance No. 284, Section 1 remains unchanged, as does Section 2.B, C, D, E, F, G, and H. Further, Sections 13-5-3, 13-5-4, and 13-6-2 Of the Town Code of Jerome, regarding notices and treatment of delinquent accounts, disconnect, and appeal and remedies, remain as stated in Ordinance No. 278.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona this 3 day of 2001.

Jay Kinsella, Mayor

ATTEST: Al Palmieri, Town Clerk

Approved as to form:

Corbin Vandemoer, Town Attorney

TON SONT



TOWN OF JEROME ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331 (520) 634-7943 FAX: (520) 634-0715 E-mail toj@sedona.net

Celebrating Our 100th Anniversary 1899 - 1999

ORDINANCE #307

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE JEROME PERSONNEL POLICIES & PROCEDURES MANUAL SECTION 18.H. TO AUTHORIZE STATE AND FEDERAL CRIMINAL RECORDS CHECKS FOR CURRENT OR PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEES, CONTRACT EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS.

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome, Arizona, has programs for young children and youth; and

WHEREAS, a background investigation is conducted on those individuals volunteering or working in such programs to ensure the safety and well-being of the children and youth they work with; and

WHEREAS, as part of the background investigation, the Town wishes to receive the criminal record of each applicant, employee and independent contractor in order to evaluate the fitness of the applicants, employees, contactors and volunteers for positions involving children; and

WHEREAS, full sets of fingerprints are required in order to obtain state and federal criminal records checks.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona:

Section 1. Section 18.H. BACKGROUND AND CRIMINAL CHECKS of the Jerome Personnel Policies & Procedures Manual shall remain as written and the following paragraph added:

Every applicant or current holder of any contract, volunteer or employee position with the Town of Jerome who will be working with children, including but not limited to, any applicant, independent contractor or volunteer for a library or Kid's Art Program position, shall submit a full set of fingerprints to the Town's Police Department. The fingerprints shall be used to obtain a state and federal criminal records check pursuant to A.R.S. 41-1750 and Public Law (PL) 92-544. The Arizona Department of Public

Safety is authorized to exchange this fingerprint data with the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Section 2. The Town of Jerome shall pay all fees necessary to obtain the criminal Record information.

Section 3. If any individual refuses to submit a full set of fingerprints as required in Section 1 above, that individual will be precluded from employment and /or volunteer work with the Town of Jerome.

ATTEST:

Al Palmieri, Town Clerk

Jay Kinsella, Mayor

hat th

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Corbin Vandemoer, Town Attorney

I, Al Palmieri, Town Clerk for the Town of Jerom the foregoing Ordinance No.271 is a true and correct copy of the ordinance adopting Ordinance 307A

Al Palmieri, Town Clerk